
 

 

 
 

Democratic  and Civic 
Support 
City Hall 

115 Charles Street 
Leicester 
LE1 1FZ 

 
16 February 2015 

 
Sir or Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to a meeting of the LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL to be 
held at the Town Hall, on WEDNESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2015 at FIVE 
O'CLOCK in the afternoon, for the business hereunder mentioned. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
--------------- 
AGENDA 

--------------- 
1. LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. MATTERS RESERVED TO COUNCIL 
 
 3.1   General Fund Revenue Budget 2015/16 to 2016/17. 

 
3.2 Housing Revenue Account Budget 2015/16 
 

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 
 

Monitoring Officer 



 

 

Filming and Recording the Meeting 
The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts to record and 
share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of means, 
including social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the 
Council’s policy, persons and press attending any meeting of the Council 
open to the public (except Licensing Sub Committees and where the public 
have been formally excluded) are allowed to record and/or report all or part of 
that meeting.  Details of the Council’s policy are available at 
www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support. 

 
If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to 
notify the relevant Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to 
ensure that participants can be notified in advance and consideration given to 
practicalities such as allocating appropriate space in the public gallery etc. 
 
The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public 
interest and engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings 
members of the public are asked: 

� to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without 
interruption; 

� to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive 
lighting avoided; 

� where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the 
meeting; 

� where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those 
present are aware that they may be filmed and respect any requests to 
not be filmed. 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 25 February 2015 



 

 

 



 
 

 

DECISIONS RESERVED TO COUNCIL 

 

3.1  GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16 TO 2016/17 

 
 The proposed budget is detailed in the attached report, subject to any further 

amendments to be recommended following consultation on the draft 
proposals.  The formal recommendations to Council will be presented to 
Council at its meeting on 25 February. 

 
 A copy of the report is attached.  Also attached is the minute of the meeting of 

the Overview Select Committee held on 15 January 2015, along with the 
relevant minute extracts from Scrutiny Commissions which considered the 
proposals. 

 
 Trade Union responses to the budget are also attached. 
 

Council is recommended to approve the recommendations in the report of the 
Director of Finance subject to any amendments recommended by the City 
Mayor.   

 

3.2 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET (INCLUDING CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME) 2015/16 
 

A copy of the report is attached. 

 
The Council is recommended to: 
 

(iv) The charge for right to buy pre-sale questionnaires is increased to 
£125. 

 

 

Sir Peter Soulsby  

City Mayor 

(i) To approve the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2015/16 
as given in Appendix A to the report, including the efficiency savings 
and growth items detailed in section 3. 
 

(ii) To agree a rent increase of 2.2% and a service charge increase of 
2.2% excluding heating charges and communal cleaning charges. 
 

(iii) The City Mayor is delegated to agree heating charges and communal 
cleaning charges later in 2015. 
 





13451MNCAP – General Fund Revenue Budget 2015-16 to 2016-17 
Page 1 of 68 

 

 

 

  
Council 25th February 2015 

 

 
General Fund Revenue Budget 2015/16 to 2016/17 
[...]

 

(b) note the outcome of the local government finance settlement for 

2015/16;  

 

(c) note the comments received on the draft budget from scrutiny 

committees, trade unions and other partners; 

 

(d) approve the budget ceilings for each service, as shown at Appendix 

One to this report; 

 

(e) approve the scheme of virement described in Appendix Two to this 

report; 

 

(f) note my view that reserves are adequate and estimates used to 

prepare the budget are robust; 

 

(g) note the equality implications arising from the cumulative impact of 

service cuts in recent years, as described in paragraph 10; 

 

(h) approve the prudential indicators described in paragraph 17 of this 

report and Appendix Three; 

 

(i) approve the proposed policy on minimum revenue provision described 

in paragraph 18 of this report; 

 

(j) agree that finance procedure rules applicable to trading organisations 

(4.9 to 4.14) shall be applicable only to City Catering, operational 

transport, highway maintenance and fleet management functions; 

 

(k) to amend the treasury strategy, as described at section 19 of this 

report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



13451MNCAP – General Fund Revenue Budget 2015-16 to 2016-17 
Page 5 of 68 

 

4. Budget Overview 

 

4.1 The table below summarises the proposed budget, and shows the forecast 

position for the following three years:- 

  

 2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

2017/18 
£m 

2018/19 
£m 

Service budget ceilings 242.3 242.1 242.1 242.1 
 

 
Corporate Budgets 
Capital Financing 
Building Schools for the Future 
Hardship awards (council tax) 
Miscellaneous 
Contribution to Capital 
Contingency 

 
 

14.1 
1.0 
0.5 
1.1 
6.0 
3.0 

 
 

14.4 
1.0 
0.5 
0.8 

 
 

14.2 
1.0 
0.5 
1.3 

 
 

13.6 
1.0 
0.5 
1.4 

 
Future Provisions 
Inflation 
National Insurance increase 
Planning provision 
Severance 

 
 
 

 
 

3.2 
3.0 
3.0 
8.0 

 
 

6.3 
3.0 
6.0 

 
 

9.4 
3.0 
9.0 

 
Managed reserves policy 

 
6.9 

 
(20.0) 

 
(21.
[...]
e formal resolution sets out the precepts issued for 2015/16 by the Police 

and Crime Commissioner and the fire authority, together with the total tax 

payable in the city.   

 

6. Construction of the Budget 

 

6.1 By law, the role of budget setting is for the Council to determine:- 

 

 (a) The level of council tax; 

 

(b) The limits on the amount the City Mayor is entitled to spend on any 

service (“budget ceilings”). 

 

6.2 The proposed budget ceilings are shown at Appendix One to this report. 

 

6.3 The ceilings for each service have been calculated as follows:- 

 



13451MNCAP – General Fund Revenue Budget 2015-16 to 2016-17 
Page 7 of 68 

 

(a) The starting point is last year’s budget, subject to any changes made 

since then which are permitted by the constitution (e.g. virement); 

 

(b) Decisions taken by the Executive in respect of spending reviews which 

are now being implemented have been deducted from the ceilings. 

 

6.4 Ceilings have been increased for the costs of the two year pay award, agreed 

at the end of 2014, and reflect the current level of the living wage 

commitment. 

 

6.5 Following a decision of the Council when approving the 2013/14 budget, no 

inflation has been added to budgets for either running costs or income, except 

for:- 

 

 (a) Payments to independent sector providers of adult social care; 

 

 (b) Payments to BIFFA under the waste disposal PFI contract. 

 

6.6 In practice this means that, apart from the above exceptions, departments are 

seeing cash freezes in their non-pay budgets. 

 

6.7 The following spending review decisions have been formally taken by the 

Executive, and budgets reduced accordingly:- 

 

  

 2014/15 
£000 

2015/16 
£000 

Full Year 
£000 

Neighbourhood Services (South) 0 80 106 
Neighbourhood Services (West) 32 66 132 
Voluntary and Community Sector 66 132 132 
Homelessness Service 333 567 700 
Park and Ride 10 50 50 

 
Total 

 
441 

 
895 

 
1,120 

 

 

 

 


[...]
her than local authorities.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 



13451MNCAP – General Fund Revenue Budget 2015-16 to 2016-17 
Page 37 of 68 

 

20. Financial Implications 

 

20.1 This report is exclusively concerned with financial issues. 

 

20.2 Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 makes it a criminal 

offence for any member with arrears of council tax which have been 

outstanding for two months or more to attend any meeting at which a decision 

affecting the budget is to be made unless the member concerned declares the 

arrears at the outset of the meeting and that as a result s/he will not be voting.  

The member can, however, still speak.  The rules are more circumscribed for 

the City Mayor and Executive.  Any executive member who has arrears 

outstanding for 2 months or more cannot take part at all. 

 

21. Legal Implications (Kamal Adatia, City Barrister)  

 

21.1 The budget preparations have been in accordance with the Council’s Budget 

and Policy Framework Procedure Rules – Council’s Constitution – Part 4C.  

The decision with regard to the setting of the Council’s budget is a function 

under the constitution which is the responsibility of the full Council. 

 

21.2 At the budget-setting stage, Council is estimating, not determining, what will 

happen as a means to the end of setting the budget and therefore the council 

tax.  Setting a budget is not the same as deciding what expenditure will be 

incurred.  The Local Government Finance Act, 1992, requires an authority, 

through the full Council, to calculate the aggregate of various estimated 

amounts, in order to find the shortfall to which its council tax base has to be 

applied.  Council can allocate more or less funds than are requested by the 

Mayor in his proposed budget. 

 

21.3 As well as detailing the recommended council tax increase for 2015/16, the 

report also complies with the following statutory requirements:- 

 

(a) Robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the calculations; 

(b) Adequacy of reserves; 

(c) The requirement to set a balanced budget. 

 

21.4 Section 65 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992, places upon local 

authorities a duty to consult representatives of non-domestic ratepayers 

before setting a budget.  There are no specific statutory requirements to 

consult residents, although in the preparation of this budget the Council will 

undertake tailored consultation exercises with wider stakeholders. 

 

21.5 As set out at paragraph 2.10 the discharge of the ‘function’ of setting a budget 

triggers the duty in s.149 of the Equality Act, 2010, for the Council to have 



13451MNCAP – General Fund Revenue Budget 2015-16 to 2016-17 
Page 38 of 68 

 

“due regard” to its public sector equality duties.  These are set out in section 

10.  There are considered to be no specific proposals within this year’s budget 

that could result in new changes of provision that could affect different groups 

of people sharing protected characteristics.  As a consequence, there are no 

service-specific ‘impact assessments’ that accompany the budget, and 

instead the Council has considered the cumulative impact of the budget 

proposals over time when applying “due regard” to approving this year’s 

budget.  There is no requirement in law to undertake equality impact 

assessments as the only means to discharge the s.149 duty to have “due 

regard”.  The discharge of the duty is not achieved by pointing to one 

document looking at a snapshot in time, and the report evidences that the 

Council treats the duty as a live and enduring one.  Indeed case law is clear 

that undertaking an EIA on an ‘envelope-setting’ budget is of limited value, 

and that it is at the point in time when policies are developed which 

reconfigure services to live within the budgetary constraint when impact is 

best assessed.  However, an analysis of equality impacts has been prepared 

in respect of the proposed increase
[...]
.  Based on September 2014 
CPI this would be a rent increase of 2.2%.  This would raise an additional £1.72m 
of income to the HRA. 

 
3.2  The national social rent policy does not have to be followed and higher increases 

could be implemented.  There are however, mechanisms in place to ensure rent 
increases are not excessive.  The primary method for guarding against excessive 
rents is through the use of limits to the subsidy that the authority is able to reclaim 
for housing benefit awarded. 

 
3.3  The policy of rent convergence (where social landlords would eventually charge 

1. Recommendations to Council  
 

1.1 To approve the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2015/16 as given in 
Appendix A, including the efficiency savings and growth items detailed in section 
3. 

 
1.2 To agree a rent increase of 2.2% and a service charge increase of 2.2%, 

excluding heating charges and communal cleaning charges. 
 

1.3 The City Mayor is delegated to agree heating charges and communal cleaning 
charges later in 2015. 

 
1.4 The charge for right to buy pre-sale questionnaires is increased to £125. 

 



HRA Budget 2015/16 V2.10 – Report to Full Council 

3 

similar rents) ended in 2014-15.  The new rent policy from 2015-16 onwards for 
increases of CPI+1% will result in lower rent increases.  The impact of this will be 
reduced income to the HRA over the longer term.  Assumptions made in the 30 
year business plan will need to be revisited to reflect reduced income and the 
impact of less funding being available for future capital investment and for 
repayment of debt.  

 
Budget Reductions 
 
3.4  Savings of £654k have been identified as part of the HRA Spending Review and 

will be implemented from 2015-16. The new savings identified arise from changes 
to the responsive repairs service agreed by Executive on 30th September 2014 
and the remainder of the savings are as a result of internal efficiencies. 

 

Spending review savings £k 

Repairs & Mainte
[...]
he next page.  

 
Date completed …… 

 
 
Step 4: Sign-off 
  
This EIA completed by Name Signature Date 
Lead officer Chris Burgin   

Countersigned by 
Equalities Officer 

Irene Kszyk   

Signed off by  
Divisional Director 

Ann Branson   

 
Completion - Keep a copy for your records, and send an electronic copy of the completed and 
signed form to the Corporate Equalities Lead for audit purposes  

 

                                            
5
 Actions could include improving equality information collected or identifying the actions required to mitigate 

adverse impacts identified in the EIA.  





DRAFT MINUTE EXTRACT 
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2014 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Newcombe (Chair)  
Councillor Alfonso (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Aqbany 
Councillor Joshi 

Councillor Mayat 
Councillor Potter 

Councillor Westley 
 

In Attendance 
 

Councillor Connelly: Assistant City Mayor, Housing 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor V Patel and the Director 

of Housing. 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business to be 

discussed on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Westley declared that members of his family were council tenants. 
 
Councillor Aqbany declared that a family member was a council lessee. 
 
Councillor Joshi declared that a family member was a council tenant. 
 
Councillor Newcombe declared that he was a council lessee. 
 
Councillor Potter declared that she and a member of her family were council 
tenants. 
 

 



DRAFT MINUTE EXTRACT 
 

2 
 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the interests were not 
considered so significant that they were likely to prejudice the Councillors’ 
judgement of the public interest. Councillors were not therefore required to 
withdraw from the meeting during 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 



 

 

 
At a meeting of the LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL held at the Town Hall at FIVE O'CLOCK in 

the afternoon on Wednesday, 25 FEBRUARY 2015 duly convened for the business 

hereunder mentioned. 
 
 

============ 
 

BUSINESS 
 

============ 
 
 
1. LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. MATTERS RESERVED TO FULL COUNCIL 
 

3.1 General Fund Revenue Budget 2015/16 to 2016/17 
 
3.2 Housing Revenue Account Budget 2015/16 
 

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 
 
 
 

Filming and Recording the Meeting 
The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts to record and share 
reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of means, including 
social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s policy, 
persons and press attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except 
Licensing Sub Committees and where the public have been formally excluded) are 
allowed to record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  Details of the Council’s 
policy are available at www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support. 

 
If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify 
the relevant Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that 
participants can be notified in advance and consideration given to practicalities such 
as allocating appropriate space in the public gallery etc. 
 
The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest 
and engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public 
are asked: 

� to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 

 



 

 

� to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting 
avoided; 

� where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the 
meeting; 

� where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are 
aware that they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 

 
 



 

 

 PRESENT: 
 
 JOHN THOMAS, LORD MAYOR 
 CHAIRMAN 
 

SIR PETER SOULSBY – CITY MAYOR 
 
Abbey Ward      Freemen Ward 
 
HARSHAD DAHYABHAI BHAVSAR   WILLIAM HENRY SHELTON 
ANNETTE BYRNE      
VIJAY SINGH RIYAIT     
        
Aylestone Ward     Humberstone and Hamilton Ward 
 
ADAM CLARKE     RITA PATEL 
NIGEL CARL PORTER    BARBARA ANNE POTTER 
       GURINDER SINGH SANDHU 

 
Beaumont Leys Ward     Knighton Ward 
 
VIOLET GEDDES GRAHAM DEMPSTER  ROSS GRANT 
PAUL THOMAS WESTLEY    INDERJIT SINGH GUGNANI 
       DR LYNN MOORE 
 
Belgrave Ward     Latimer Ward 
 
RASHMIKANT JOSHI     MANJULA PAUL SOOD 
 
Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields   New Parks Ward 
 
WAYNE JAN NAYLOR    DAWN ALFONSO 
       STEPHEN PETER CORRALL 
       MALCOLM WILLIAM UNSWORTH 
 
Castle Ward      Rushey Mead Ward 
 
NEIL CLAYTON     PIARA SINGH CLAIR 
PATRICK JOSEPH KITTERICK   ROSS WILLMOTT 
LYNN SENIOR      
 
Charnwood Ward     Spinney Hills Ward 
     
PAUL DARREN NEWCOMBE   HANIF AQBANY 
ABDUL RAZAK OSMAN    SHOFIQUL ISLAM CHOWDHURY 
       MOHAMMED DAWOOD 
 
Coleman Ward     Stoneygate Ward 
 
MIAN MOHAMMED MAYAT    LUCY CHAPLIN 
DEBORAH SANGSTER    IQBAL ALIBHAI DESAI 
        



 

 

 
Evington Ward    Thurncourt Ward 
 
DEEPAK BAJAJ    LUIS FONSECA 
BALJIT SINGH     
 
Eyres Monsell Ward    Westcotes Ward 
 
VIRGINIA CLEAVER    ANDREW IAN CONNELLY 
RORY PALMER    SARAH CHRISTINE RUSSELL  
 
Fosse Ward     Western Park Ward 
 
TED CASSIDY    DR SUSAN BARTON 
SUSAN WADDINGTON   GEORGE COLE 
 



 

6 

  

LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Before the meeting formally commenced the Lord Mayor invited his chaplain to say 
a short prayer. 
 
Council 
The Lord Mayor reminded Members that this meeting was the last one scheduled of 
the current Council term and informed Members that several colleagues had 
indicated that they would not be standing at the forthcoming election.  A formal 
‘thank you’ event was being organised to be held at the Town Hall on May 18th for 
Members not continuing as Councillors.  The Lord Mayor led Council in a round of 
applause to thank those Members for their work for the City. 
 
The Lord Mayor indicated that he intended to call a short adjournment between the 
two meetings scheduled for the evening in order for the customary whole Councillor 
photo to be taken. 
 
Illuminated Address 
The Lord Mayor was delighted to note that the next announcement was the 
presentation of an Illuminated Address to Councillor Mustafa Kamal in recognition 
of his very successful year as Lord Mayor in 2013 / 14. He however noted that 
Councillor Kamal unfortunately could not attend the meeting this evening so 
arrangements would be made to deliver it to him.  
 
New Food Hall 
The Lord Mayor was pleased to announce that the new Leicester Market Food Hall 
had recently won an award from the National Association of British Markets as the 
best new food hall and a Civic award for its design. 
 
Charity Quiz Night 
The Lord Mayor noted that a charity Quiz Night was being held Thursday 26th 
February with all proceeds going to his charity appeal benefiting; Sea Cadets, 
Prostate Cancer UK and Silver Star Diabetes.  It was noted that there were still 
some spaces with details available from  the Member & Civic Support Team. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

At the request of the Lord Mayor the Monitoring Officer addressed Council and gave 
the following advice regarding the declaration of interests at the meeting. 
 
Members did not need to declare interests that already appeared on their Register of 
Interests, which is a publically accessible and available document. The Localism Act 
2011 expressly excuses a Member from having to re-declare interests that appear on 
the Register. 
 
Over and above interests declared on the Register, Members had, following the 
Monitoring Officer’s written invitation issued in January, given details of items they 
wished to declare at the meeting and these were appended to the Council script and 
would appear in the minutes when published.  Therefore there was no need to 
verbally re-declare these at the meeting unless these were prejudicial ODIs or DPIs 
that would require the Member to leave the room and desist from voting. As always, 
the judgement remains one for the Member to make, with the Monitoring Officer only 
able to offer advice.  



 

7 

 
The Monitoring Officer advised that under the provisions of section 106 Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 any Member who was in two or more months of 
arrears of Council Tax should not vote on the items for consideration at the meeting. 
Criminal liability attaches to such a Member who does so.  
 
The Monitoring Officer stated that he had been asked to grant one category of 
dispensation, without which in his opinion it might be necessary for those members to 
leave the Chamber. After consultation with the Standards Committee I thereby grant 
a dispensation to elected members who are council tenants (or have family members 
or close associates who are council tenants) to enable them to remain and participate 
and vote on both the Budget proposals and, crucially, the Housing Revenue Account 
proposals that come before the meeting tonight.  It was noted that the names of those 
members covered by this dispensation would appear in the minutes of the meeting. 
Members were asked to raise their hand if they wish to be granted the benefit of this 
dispensation and to declare why. 
 
Councillor Clayton with the approval of the Lord Mayor sought to clarify that if a 
Member was a Council tenant or had a family member in that position a dispensation 
should be sought.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed this was the case. 
 
In response to the above statement the following Members sought and received 
dispensations: 
 
Councillor Potter – Council tenant and family member who is a Council tenant 
Councillor Westely - family member who is a Council tenant 
Councillor Byrne - Council tenant and family member who is a Council tenant 
Councillor Shelton – family member who is a Council tenant 
Councillor Osman – family member who is a Council tenant 
Councillor Aqbany - family member who is a Council tenant 
Councillor Joshi – family member who is a Council tenant 
Councillor Newcombe - family member who is a Council tenant 
Councillor Mayat – family member who is a Council tenant 
Councillor Bhavsar - family member who is a Council tenant 
Councillor Corrall - family member who is a Council tenant 
 
 
It was noted that Members had identified interests as below: 
 

Cllr Aqbany Family member ‘Council leasee’ for 
accommodation. School governor at Taylor Road 
Primary School. Member of Unison Trade Union. 

Cllr Barton No further declarations in addition to that listed on 
the Register of Interests. 

Cllr Bhatti Own properties in Rushey Mead and Abbey 
wards. Wife holds Blue Badge.  Hold 
concessionary bus pass. 

Cllr Byrne No further declarations in addition to that listed on 
the Register of Interests. 

Cllr Chowdhury Work full -time for Bangladesh Youth & Cultural 
Shomiti which receives some funding from 
Leicester City Council.  Wife also works part-time 
for Bangladesh Youth and Cultural Shomiti.  Son 
and daughter-in-law work for the Local Education 



 

8 

Authority as school teachers.  Director of 
Qualification Development Services.  Hold a 
Leicester City Council Concessionary Bus Pass. 

Cllr Clair Hold concessionary bus pass. 

Cllr Cooke No further declarations in addition to that listed on 
the Register of Interests. 

Cllr Dawood No further declarations in addition to that listed on 
the Register of Interests. 

Cllr Fonseca No further declarations in addition to that listed on 
the Register of Interests. 

Cllr Grant Sister-in-law works as a teacher in a City school. 

Cllr Kitterick No further declarations in addition to that listed on 
the Register of Interests. 

Cllr Moore Sole publisher of ‘The Children’s Book of Richard 
III’ which I am supplying to ‘Visit Leicester’, 
schools and the Museum Service.  My company 
‘The Reading Shop’ is currently teaching a 
looked-after child in after school classes. 

Cllr Newcombe No further declarations in addition to that listed on 
the Register of Interests. 

Cllr R Patel Sister works for the Council in Property Services. 

Cllr Riyait Employed by Experian (Credit Services) as a 
Technical Lead. Wife employed in a local City 
Council school. Member of the Community Union. 

Cllr Russell No further declarations in addition to that listed on 
the Register of Interests. 

Cllr Singh Sandhu  Father attends non-residential care at Guru Teg 
Bahadur Day Centre which is funded by the City 
Council. Father has a ‘Blue Badge’ which is 
issued by the City Council.  

Cllr Senior Partner is a City Council employee. 

Cllr Singh No further declarations in addition to that listed on 
the Register of Interests. 

Cllr Sood Member of Leicestershire & Rutland Community 
Foundation. 

Sir Peter Soulsby No further declarations in addition to that listed on 
the Register of Interests. 

Cllr Westley No further declarations in addition to that listed on 
the Register of Interests. 

 
The Lord Mayor invited Members to declare any further interests they might have in 
the business on the agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 
No further declarations were given. 

MATTERS RESERVED TO COUNCIL 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16 TO 2016/17 
 
The City Mayor submitted his proposed budget for 2014/15 to 2015/16.  The report 
contained details of the budget strategy and ceilings, comments received from scrutiny, 
trades unions and partners and a range of proposals including the scheme of virement. 
 



 

9 

Details of the recommendation of the City Mayor and General Fund Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax 2015/16 – Formal Resolutions were available at the meeting and are attached 
to these minutes. 
 
Moved by the City Mayor, seconded by the Deputy City Mayor: 
 

That Council: 
 
1) Thank partners, scrutiny committees, trade unions and others who have 

commented on our draft budget; 

2) Note the comments made in my formal Decision Notice published on 24 
February and attached as Appendix B to the Script and available at the meeting. 

3) Note the EIA in respect of the proposed council tax increase. 

4) Approve the recommendations set out in section 3.1 of the report ‘General Fund 
Revenue Budget 2015/16 – 2016/17’ without amendment. 

5) Approve the formal budget resolution as set out in Appendix C to the Script and 
available at the meeting. 

 
 
An Amendment 
 
Moved by Councillor Naylor, seconded by Councillor Potter. 
 

 
That all the words in the substantive motion after “That Council:” be deleted and 
replaced with the words:  
 
“is recommended: 
 
2.1 To approve the budget as recommended by the City Mayor, subject to 

 the amendments set out in Annex A of Appendix D to this resolution. 
  
2.2 To add £6.9m to corporate budgets, and grant authority to  the City Mayor to 

determine how this is spent in line with the  policies described in Annex A of 
Appendix D. 

  
2.3 To note that on 8th January 2015 the City Mayor calculated the Council Tax 

Base for 2015/16 as 65,903. [Item T in the formula in Section 31B of the 
Act]. 

 

2.4 To agree that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes 
for 2015/16 is £85,802,400. 

 
2.5 To agree the following amounts be calculated for the year 2015/16 in 

accordance with Section 31A and Section 31B  of the Act: 
 

(a) £947,214,700  being the aggregate of the amounts   
   which the Council estimates for the 
    items set out in Section 31A(2) of the 
    Act. 
 



 

10 

(b) £861,412,300  being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in 
Section 31A(3) of the Act. 

 
(c) £85,802,400 being the amount by which 2.4(a) above 

exceeds 2.4(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of 
the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the 
year. [Item R in the formula in Section 31B of 
the Act]. 

 
(d) £1,301.9498 being the amount at 2.4(c) above (Item R) 

divided by the amount at 2.2 above (Item T), 
calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31B of the Act as the basic amount of 
its Council Tax for the year. 

 
2.6 To note that the Police and Crime Commissioner and Fire Authority have 

issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Act as 
indicated in the table below. 

 
2.7 To agree that the Council, in accordance with Section 30 and 36 of the Act, 

hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the table below as the 
amounts of Council Tax for the year 2015/16 for each of the valuation 
bands. 

 
 

Valuation 
Band  

Council Fire Police Total 

A 867.9665 40.2874 119.9967 1,028.25 

B 1,012.6276 47.0020 139.9962 1,199.63 

C 1,157.2887 53.7165 159.9956 1,371.00 

D 1,301.9498 60.4311 179.9951 1,542.38 

E 1,591.2720 73.8602 219.9940 1,885.13 

F 1,880.5942 87.2894 259.9929 2,227.88 

G 2,169.9163 100.7185 299.9918 2,570.63 

H 2,603.8996 120.8622 359.9902 3,084.75 

 
2.8 To note that the following sums are payable in precepts to the Police & 

Crime Commissioner and the Fire authority (exclusive of collection fund 
surplus): 

 
(a) Police & Crime Commissioner  £11,862,217  
 
(b) Fire authority       £3,982,591 

 
2.9 To determine under Section 52ZX of the Act (as amended by the Local Audit 

and Accountability Act 2014) that the relevant basic amount of Council Tax 
for 2014/15 is £1,301.9498. 

 
2.10 To determine under Section 52ZB of the Act, that the relevant basic amount 

of Council Tax for 2015/16 is not excessive in accordance with principles 
issued under section 52ZC of the Act and approved by Parliament on 10th 
February 2015 (being an increase of less than 2%). 



 

11 

 
2.11 To note that, as the billing authority, the Council has not been notified by a 

major precepting authority that its relevant basic amount of Council Tax for 
2015/16 is excessive, and to note that the billing authority is not required to 
hold a referendum. 

 
The Lord Mayor put the amendment to the vote and declared it lost. 
 
The Lord Mayor put the original motion to the vote. 
 
It was noted that under the requirements of the The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 the names of the Councillors voting for or 
against the proposition would be recorded by the Monitoring Officer and included in the 
minutes of the meeting. 
 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Alfonso, Aqbany, Bajaj, Barton, Bhavasar, Byrne, Chaplin, Chowdhury, Clair, 
Clarke, Clayton, Cleaver, Cole, Connelly, Dawood, Dempster, Fonseca, Gugnani, Joshi, 
Kitterick, Mayat, Moore, Newcombe, Osman, Palmer, R. Patel, Riyait, Russell, Sandhu, 
Sangster, Senior, Shelton, Singh, Sood, Unsworth, Waddington, Westley, City Mayor Sir 
Peter Soulsby, High Bailiff Councillor Corrall, Deputy Lord Mayor Councillor Cassidy, Lord 
Mayor Councillor Thomas 
 
Against the motion 
Councillors Grant, Naylor, Porter, Potter 
 
There were no abstentions. 
 
The Lord Mayor declared the motion carried. 
 
32. That Council: 

 
1) Thank partners, scrutiny committees, trade unions and others who have 

commented on our draft budget; 

 

2) Note the comments made in my formal Decision Notice published on 24 
February and attached as Appendix B to the Script and available at the 
meeting. 
 

3) Note the EIA in respect of the proposed council tax increase. 
 

4) Approve the recommendations set out in section 3.1 of the report ‘General 
Fund Revenue Budget 2015/16 – 2016/17’ without amendment. 

5) Approve the formal budget resolution as set out in Appendix C to the Script 
and available at the meeting. 

 
 

 
Housing Revenue Account Budget 2015/16 
 
The Assistant City Mayor for Housing submitted a report which gave details of the Housing 



 

12 

Revenue Account revenue budget and capital programme for 2015/16 together with details 
of the rules regarding scheme approvals and proposed rent and service charge increases. 
 
Moved by Councillor Connelly, seconded by City Mayor and carried:- 

 
33. That Council: 
 

1) Approve the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2015/16 as given 
in Appendix A of the report, including the efficiency savings and growth 
items detailed in section 3 of the report.  

 
2) Agree a rent increase of 2.2% and a service charge increase of 2.2% 

excluding heating charges and communal cleaning charges. 
 
3) Delegates the City Mayor to agree heating charges and communal cleaning 

charges later in 2015; and 
 
4) Approve the increase in the charge for right to buy pre-sale questionnaires 

to £125. 

 

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

None. 
 
 
The Lord Mayor declared the meeting closed at 7pm. 

 
 


